
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Environment Select Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 

Date: Tuesday 20 September 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott @wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman) 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Charles McGrath 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
  

Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Bill Parks 
Cllr Rich Rogers 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
Cllr Derek Walters 
Cllr James Sheppard 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Mark Connolly 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Nick Errington 
Cllr Ross Henning  

 

  
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Tony Trotman  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resu
[...]
rking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

                                                    PART I  

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the Environment  Select Committee meeting 
held on 13 July 2022. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions f
[...]
orecard and 
progress toward the council’s business plan outcomes. The select committee 
will consider areas relevant to its remit. 
 

10   Climate Emergency Task Group (Pages 55 - 60) 

 To receive an update from the task group on its work since June 2022. 
 

11   Forward Work Programme (Pages 61 - 66) 

 To note and receive updates on the progress of items on the forward work 
programme. 
 
Under the revised Overview and Scrutiny (OS) arrangements there is now a 
single OS work programme controlled by the OS Management Committee, 
linked to priorities in the Business Plan.  
 
Therefore it should be noted that, whilst any matters added by Members are 
welcome, they will be referred to the OS Management Committee for approval 
before formal inclusion in the work programme for the Environment Select 
Committee. 
 
A copy of the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme for the 
Environment Select Committee is attached for reference.  
 
 
 



 

Page 5 

 

12   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next scheduled meeting as Tuesday 8 November 
2022. 

13   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13 
JULY 2022 AT KENNET COMMITTEE ROOM. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Mel Jacob, 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew, Cllr Charles McGrath, Cllr Bill Parks, Cllr Iain Wallis, 
Cllr James Sheppard and Cllr Stewart Palmen (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Dr Mark McClelland and Cllr Mike Sankey 
  
  

 
107 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Derek Walters, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Bob 
Jones, Cllr Rich Rogers and Cllr Nick Murry. Cllr Jones arranged for Cllr 
Stewart Palmen to attend as a substitute.  
 
The Chair reminded committee members that if they cannot attend a meeting 
then they should be arranging a substitute where possible. 
 

108 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the Environment Select Committee meeting held on 14th June 
2022 were approved and signed. 
 

109 Declarations of Interest 
 
In the interest of openness Cllr Iain Wallis declared that he was an employee of 
the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs which related to item 
six, although he was in no way involved in waste management. 
 

110 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Recent meetings 
Since the last select committee meeting on 8 March, the Chair had attended: 
 

 Cabinet 21 June and 12 July 

 Financial Planning Task Group 8 July 
 
The Chair received briefings on the following: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 Future Chippenham 8 July 

 Enhanced Highways maintenance 11 July 
 

111 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

112 Waste Management Strategy: Annual Review 
 
The Chairman welcomed Sarah Valdus, Assistant Director Environment, to the 
Council and to her first Environment Select Committee.  
 
The Cabinet Member Transport Waste Street Scene and Flooding, Councillor 
Dr Mark McClelland, introduced the report. He outlined that it had been a 
difficult year with the strikes and labour shortages but emphasized that officers 
were working with Hills to ensure that they deliver. Head of Service Waste 
Management, Martin Litherland, provided more detail on the impacts of the 
pandemic, the financial implications of a deposit return scheme and funding 
opportunities from extended producer accountability. In addition, Assistant 
Director Environment, Sarah Valdus, reassured the committee that 90% of the 
plastic that Wiltshire Council collects is recycled in the UK.  
 
Officers responded to a number of questions and comments from the Select 
Committee which included the following areas: 
 

 Separate food waste collection. It was clarified that this was being 
investigated, but it was hig
[...]
ficers responded to a number of questions and comments from the Select 
Committee which included the following areas: 
 

 All of the zero carbon homes in Wiltshire would have solar panels and 
solar tiles were also being considered.  

 Accessibility to the rural community, as bridges could cause an issue. 
However, it comes with the same guarantees as traditional housing.  

 The life expectancy of the portable units was 60 years, although 
expected to be closer to 100. They would be permanent structures and 
have to be accredited through BOPAS.  

 The difference in carbon emissions between the modular builds and 
traditional builds. This information was not available yet however in terms 
of comparing volume of waste produced in the building process, this 
would be much less for the modular homes. 

 The project is running on schedule, they are just waiting for planning 
permission.   

 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the select committee: 
 

1. Notes and welcomes the progress to date. 
 

2. Notes the future programme and the commitment to delivering 
carbon zero homes. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 
 
 

116 Forward Work Programme 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. To approve the Forward Work Programme, subject to any additional 
items agreed by Committee at today’s meeting 

 
117 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

118 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting is on 13 September 2022 at 2pm. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.30 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Leo Penry of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718541, e-mail Leonora.Penry@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 5

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Wiltshire Council        
 
Environment Select Committee 
 
13 September 2022 

 
 

Waste Management Update:  
Disruption to waste and recycling collection services. 

 
 

Executive summary 
 
This report is intended to provide an overview of the recent disruption to waste and 
recycling collection services, and update on the actions taken by the council and its 
contractor to remedy the situation. 
 

 

Proposal 
 
That the committee: 
 
a) notes the content of the report and actions taken to improve the situation. 
 
b) notes the actions that will be taken forward to attempt to mitigate future staff 
resourcing issues affecting the council’s waste contracts. 
 
 
 

 
 

Author: 
 
Martin Litherland, Head of Waste Management 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 1 

Waste Management Update:  
Disruption to waste and recycling collection services. 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. This report intends to provide an overview of the recent disruption to waste and 

recycling collection services, and update the Environment Select Committee on 
the actions taken by the council and its contractor to remedy the situation.  

 
Background 

 
2. To deliver efficiency commitments under the Lot 5 waste collection contract, 

Hills Municipal Collections Ltd (HMCL) implemented new residual waste 
collection rounds on a countywide basis from 28 February 2022.  These new 
rounds meant that most Wiltshire residents experienced a change in their 
collection day. Major service changes of this kind take time to bed in, so minor 
disruption for a 6-week period (28/2-08/4) was anticipated as residents and 
collection crews became familiar with the new arrangements.  A relaxation of 
some contract performance levels was agreed in relation to residual waste 
collections for the implementation period.  
 

3. The new residual waste rounds helped reduce the overall requirement for 
collection vehicles.  The waste collection services provided under the Lot 
contract now require an operational staffing establishment of 101 drivers and 
165 loaders.  
  

4. Further to a pay dispute with HMCL, members of the GMB union took industrial 
act
[...]
wide range of services including grounds 
maintenance, grass cutting, street cleansing, election material deliveries and play 
area provision.   

 

The contract has an annual value of circa £5 million and runs for five years with a 
possible extension of an additional five years taking the potential full term up to ten 
years subject to performance against key outcomes.  

 

The new contract will deliver a number of improvements, efficiencies, and 
environmental benefits, including:  

 

 An annual financial saving of £0.4 million 

 Year on year carbon reductions with carbon neutrality by 2030 

 A 5% increase in environmentally managed land areas  

 A range of social value outcomes  
 

There is a requirement for the contractor to use the Council’s IT systems and provide 
real time updates to ensure transparency to Wiltshire communities.  

 

The contractor will operate their services from the Council’s depots to retain the 
benefits of colocation, deliver carbon savings, waste reductions and cost sharing.  
 
  

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



CM10087 1 

 
Proposal 
 
That the committee notes the award of the Streetscene and Grounds Maintenance 
Tender to Idverde and the outcomes detailed. 

 
 

 
Reason for proposal 
 
To update and brief the Environment Select Committee. 
 

 
 

 
Peter Binley 
Interim Director of Highways and Transport 
 
Report Author: 
Adrian Hampton (Head of Highway Operations) 

    

 
 
 

Page 18



CM10087 2 

Wiltshire Council        
 
Environment Select Committee 
 
13 September 2022 
 

 
Subject:  Streetscene and Grounds Maintenance Contract 
 Procurement Update 
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Dr Mark McClelland - Transport, Waste, 

Streetscene and Flooding 
  
Key Decision: No 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report summarises the outcome from the successful tender of the 

Council’s Streetscene and Grounds Maintenance contract which commences 
on 1 December 2022. 

 
Background 
 
2. On 6 June 2022, following a successf
[...]
act will commence on 1 December 
2022.  Idverde, the incumbent contractor was the successful tenderer.   
 

12. The scope of works covers a wide range of services including grounds 
maintenance, grass cutting, street cleansing, election material deliveries and 
play area provision.   
 

13. The contract has an annual value of circa £5 million and runs for five years 
with a possible extension of an additional five years, taking a potential full term 
up to ten years subject to performance against key outcomes.  
 

14. The new contract will deliver a number of improvements, efficiencies, and 
environmental benefits, including: an annual financial saving of £0.4 million, 
year on year carbon reductions with carbon neutrality by 2030, a 5% increase 
in environmentally managed land areas and a range of social value outcomes.  
 

15. There is a requirement for the contractor to use the Council’s IT systems and 
provide real time updates to ensure transparency to Wiltshire communities.  
 

16. The contractor will operate their services from the Council’s depots to retain 
the benefits of colocation and deliver carbon savings, waste reductions and 
cost sharing.  

 
 

 
Background papers 
 
The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
 
 None 
 
Appendices 
 
 None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
13 September 2022 
 

 
Subject:  Council Performance and Risk 2022/23 – Quarter One 

Monitoring 

 
Cabinet member:   Councillor Richard Clewer, Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change, MCI, Economic 
Development, Heritage, Arts, Tourism and Health & 
Wellbeing. 

 
Key Decision: Non Key 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 
This report provides an update on performance against the stated missions in 
the Council’s Business Plan 2022-32, its strategic risks and proposed future 
developments. 
 

 

Proposals 
Cabinet to note the updates and outturns:   
 

1. Against the measures and activities ascribed against the Council’s 
priorities and that targets for the measures will be included in the quarter 
two performance report.  

2. To the Strategic Risk Register, issues and emerging risks. 
  

 

Reason for Proposal 
To provide Cabinet with a quarterly update on the current performance 
framework, which is compiled of the measures used to monitor progress against 
the 10 missions laid out in Wiltshire Council’s Business Plan 2022-32.  
 
The Strategic Risk Summary captures and monitors significant risks facing the 
Council, in relation to significant in-service risks facing individual areas and in 
managing its business across the authority. 
 
This is supported by, and in compliance with, the Council’s Corporate 
Performance and Risk Policy. 
 

 

Terence Herbert  
Chief Executive 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
13 September 2022 
 

 
Subject:  Council Performance and Risk Monitoring Report: Q1 

2022/23 

 
Cabinet member:   Councillor Richard Clewer, Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change, MCI, Economic 
Development, Heritage, Arts, Tourism and Health & 
Wellbeing. 

  
 
Key Decision: Non Key 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
1. This report provides an update on the progress against the stated missions 

in the Council’s Business Plan.  
 

2. To note: it provides information on measures of performance at the end of 
Q1 (June 2022) and risks as they are in Q2. 

 
3. The Q1 2022/23 Performance Scorecard is attached to the report as 

Appendix 1. 
 

4. The Strategic Risk Summary is attached as Appendix 2. 
 

5. A supporting commentary is available in Appendix 3. 
 

Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
6. This report updates Cabinet on the performance against each of the stated 

missions contained in the Business Plan 2022-2032, at the end of quarter 
Q1 2022/23. 

 
Background  
7. Prior to the Business Plan’s ratification at Full Council, Direc
[...]
ncy Task Group Update 
 
 
Purpose 
 

1. To update the Environment Select Committee on the work of the Climate 
Emergency Task Group since June 2022. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Climate Emergency Task Group (CETG) is a task group reporting to the 
Environment Select Committee. The task group’s initial terms of reference were 
endorsed by the Select Committee on 3 September 2019 and were revised on 
9 November 2021. 
 

3. The task group has produced two reports with recommendations: 

 Energy and Transport & Air quality (29 September 2020) 

 Planning (13 January 2021) 
 

4. At its meeting on 14 June 2022 the Select Committee approved the continuation 
of the task group 2022/23. 
 

5. The task group’s last update to the Select Committee was on 14 June 2022. 
 
Membership 
 

6. The membership of the task group from July 2021 is as follows:  
 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Nick Murry 
Cllr David Vigar 
Cllr Ian Wallis 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) 

  

Page 49

Agenda Item 10

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s202970/CETG-Update14June2022.pdf


Terms of Reference: 
 

7. The task group’s revised terms of reference were endorsed by the Environment 
Select Committee on the 9 November 2021. These are: 

 
i. To help shape and influence the development of Wiltshire Council’s 

programme (in all relevant areas) for meeting its objective of making 
Wiltshire Council carbon neutral and seeking to make the county of Wiltshire 
carbon neutral by 2030 (excluding the geographical area administered by 
Swindon Borough Council).  
 

ii. To scrutinise the delivery of this objective through the Climate Strategy 
(2022-2027) and its delivery plans, as well as key plans, policies, and 
programmes, such as the Local Plan, Local Transport Plan and Green and 
Blue Infrastructure Strategy. Including the way in which the Council is 
measuring progress and how it is performing and reporting against 
baselines.  

[...]


 

19. The new plan will create a more effective focus for the task group and add value 

to delivering the net zero programme. 

 
20. An interim draft forward plan is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

Page 51

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/transport-town-cycle-networks


Proposals 
 

1. To note the update on the Task Group activity provided above. 
 

2. To note the Task Group’s draft forward work plan, see Appendix 1. 
 
 

 
Report author: Simon Bennet, Senior Scrutiny Officer, Tel: 01225 718709,  
email: simon.bennett@wiltshire.gov.uk  
  

Page 52

mailto:simon.bennett@wiltshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 
 
Climate Emergency Task Group – Forward Work Plan 
 

16 Sept 2022 Review of council’s land ownership 
To understand the future of the council’s land holdings, incl. 
county farms, with respect to food production, renewable 
energy, and tree planting. 
 

tbc Developing EV (Electric Vehicle) Charging 

Discussion with commercial providers about current good 
practice, funding models and Government support. 
 

tbc Update British Army Sustainability 
To update task group following briefing on 6 May 2022. 
 

tbc Natural England Funded Pilot  
Meeting to consider the pilot projects looking at rolling out 
local nature recovery planning, bio-diversity net gain and 
the environmental toolkit 
 

tbc Local Transport Plan 
To understand the future strategy in particular active travel,  
electric vehicles and active travel. 
 

tbc Bio-gas 
To explore the potential for bio-gas as a replacement for 
natural gas and use in vehicles. 
 

 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 September 2022 - Page 1 of 6  

  

  

    

  

  

 

 

  

 

  
  

 
   

         

    
  

 
  

         

      

      

  

  

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 11



Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 September 2022  - Page 2 of 6  

  

Meeting Date Item Details / purpose of
[...]
eive an update from the 
task group regarding activity 
and its forward work plan  
 

   Cllr Graham 
Wright 
 
Simon Bennett 
(Senior Scrutiny 
Officer) 

  
 

June 2023 (tbc) Wiltshire Towns 
Programme 

As resolved at the select 
committee meeting on 14 June 
2022, the committee will 
receive a further update. 

Parvis Khansari 
(Corporate 
Director Place) 

Cllr Richard 
Clewer 

Victoria Moloney 
(Head of 
Economy & 
Regeneration) 
 
 

P
age 58



Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 September 2022 - Page 5 of 6  

Meeting Date Item Details / purpose of report Associate 
Director 

Responsible  
Cabinet Member 

Report Author  
/ Lead Officer  
 

June 2023 (tbc) Active Travel As resolved at the select 
committee meeting on 14 June 
2022, the committee will 
receive a further update. 

Peter Binley 

(Acting Director 
of Highways and 
Transport)  

Cllr Dr Mark 
McClelland  

 

June 2023 (tbc) Climate Emergency task 
group  

To receive an update from the 
task group regarding activity 
and its forward work plan  
 

    Cllr Graham 
Wright 
 
Simon Bennett 
(Senior Scrutiny 
Officer)  

tbc National Park action plan Partnership arrangement with 
the National Park and joint 
action plan. 

Parvis Khansari 
(Corporate 
Director Place) 

Cllr Nick Botterill  Georgina 
Clampitt-Dix 
(Head of Spatial 
Planning) 

 

tbc Climate adaptation To receive a report outlining 
the actions the council is taking 
to adapt to climate and 
ecological change 

tbc tbc tbc 

 tbc (check) Gypsy & Traveller Plan  To receive the Gypsy and 
Traveller plan.  

  Cllr Nick Botterill  Georgina 
Clampitt-Dix 
(Head of Spatial 
Planning)  

tbc (check) LHFIG Review To receive a update report on 
the implementation of the 
Local Highway & Footway 
Improvement Groups (LHFIG)  
 

Peter Binley 

(Acting Director 
of Highways and 
Transport) 

Cllr Dr Mark 
McClelland  

Dave Thomas 
(Head of 
Highways Asset 
Management & 
Commissioning)  

P
age 59



Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 September 2022  - Page 6 of 6  

tbc Passenger Transport 
service update and future 
developments 

As resolved at the select 
committee meeting on 14 June 
2022, the committee will 
receive a further update. 

Peter Binley 

(Acting Director 
of Highways and 
Transport) 

Cllr Dr Mark 
McClelland 

Jason Salter 
(Head of Service 
Passenger 
Transport) 

  

 

Information briefing 

Meeting Date Item Details / purpose Associate Director Responsible  
Cabinet Member 

tbc Environment Act 2021 To receive a (series of) briefing 
regarding the implications of the 
Environment Act. 
 

  

 
 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Waste Management Update
	7 Streetscene Contract
	9 Council Performance and Risk – Quarter One Monitoring
	Appendix 1 Council Scorecard 2022_23 Q1
	Appendix 2 Risk Summary 2022_23 Q1
	Appendix 3 Performance and Risk Commentary 2022_23  Q1

	10 Climate Emergency Task Group
	11 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 20 
SEPTEMBER 2022 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Dr Brian Mathew, Cllr Dr Nick Murry, Cllr Bill Parks, 
Cllr Rich Rogers and Cllr Iain Wallis 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Richard Clewer and Cllr Dr Mark McClelland 
  

 
119 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Derek Walters, James Sheppard, Ian 
Mclennan, Charles McGrath, and Mel Jacob. 
 

120 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

121 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

122 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman provided detail of meetings attended on behalf of the Committee, 
including briefings on waste collection service and rights of way. 
 

123 Public Participation 
 
No questions or statements were submitted. 
 

124 Waste Management Update 
 
Cllr Dr Mark McClelland, Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste, Streetscene, 
and Flooding, presented a report in respect of waste management. This 
provided an overview of recent disruption to waste and recycling services, and 



 
 
 

 
 
 

updated on actions taken by the council and its contractor to address the 
situation. 
 
Details were provided of impacts from staffing shortages from April 2022 which 
affected operations. Notice of serious breach of service was provided by the 
Council in June 2022. The report set out details of meetings with the 
contractors, development of a remediation plan, and the measures proposed 
and undertaken to restore normal operations. The Cabinet Member confirmed 
he received daily updates on the service, and that service had returned to 
normal in August 2022. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and update. Clarity was sought on the 
level of drivers and loaders required for the new residual waste collection 
rounds implemented from 28 February 2022. Details were also sought on the 
remediation plan from the contractors, the addressing of risks, and if there were 
any financial penalties as part of the contract. It was stated the contract 
included a performance framework, and that the provider had been accountable 
for additional overtime incurred as part of the remediation plan. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the committee: 
 

1) Notes the content of the report and actions taken to improve the 

situation; 

 

2) Notes the actions that will be taken forward to attempt to mitigate 

future staff resourcing issues affecting the council’s waste 

contracts; 

 

3) Is invited to visit, at a convenient time, the Materials Recycling 

Facility (MFR) at Calne (as resolved 8 March 2022). 

 
125 Streetscene Contract 

 
Cllr Dr Mark McClelland, Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste, Streetscene, 
and Flooding, presented a report in relation the successful tender of the 
Council’s Streetscene and Grounds Maintenance contract, to commence on 1 
December 2022.  
 
The Cabinet Member explained the contract would aim for year on year carbon 
emissions reduction through such measures as electrification of tools and use 
of different fuels, and that the contract delivered savings, enhanced 
transparency and real time update and performance. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and update. Details were sought on the 
contract’s data reporting into the Highways team, and how this would interact 



 
 
 

 
 
 

with the front facing MyWilts system. Comments were received on individual 
reporting into MyWilts and the need to log back in to find updates on the matter 
reported, with it being stated that this would still be the case but it was 
considered real time feedback would be improved with the new contract 
arrangements. Clarity was also sought on social value outcomes in the report, 
with it being open to the contractor to identify where they could utilise measures 
such as apprenticeships. 
 
There was discussion of grass cutting and rewilding, and the process for 
parishes to identify areas and where the council or contractor itself suggested 
areas. It was stated about 10% of the areas of the contract were considered 
wildflower. In response to queries it was stated local areas often disagreed 
strongly on appropriate areas, and the need to engage with the communities. 
 
There were also comments noting the savings achieved under the new contract, 
the challenges dealing with urban verges, and the contract being outcomes 
based, so it being up to the contractor to resource as they needed to deliver. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the committee: 
 

1) Notes the award of the Streetscene and Grounds Maintenance 
Tender to Idverde and the outcomes detailed; 

 
2) Receives an update on the delivery and outcomes of the contract in 

12 months times. 
 
 

126 Local Plan 
 
Cllr Nick Botterill, Cabinet Member for Finance, Development Management, and 
Strategic Planning, provided a verbal update on the review of the Local Plan.. 
 
It was explained that the work was very complex, and the next stage of the 
process on the Local Plan Review which had been scheduled for the third 
quarter of 2022 would be delayed until at least the second quarter of 2023. It 
was noted that with the recent change of Prime Minister it was possible that 
policy requirements could face significant change, but until any proposals were 
implemented the current plan system approach would need to be progressed.  
 
Details were provided by Georgina Clampitt-Dix, Head of Spatial Planning, on 
the two plans in preparation (the Local Plan Review and Gypsies and Travellers 
Plan), the plan preparation stages to gather evidence, reporting to Cabinet and 
Council ahead of public consultation, before formal submission and 
examination, which would test the soundness of the plan before a government 
appointed Inspector. The intention was to publish a revised local development 
scheme in October 2022. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Committee discussed the update, seeking details on the timeline, 
consideration of representations, and being consistent with national framework 
policies. Comments were made on coordination with the council’s Climate 
Strategy, and on progress with the Local Transport Plan alongside the Local 
Plan. 
 
Appropriate consultation was discussed, it was explained that timescales for 
different stages meant there could not be rolling open consultation as 
representations needed to be assessed to prepare the draft plan. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Note the progress to date; 
 

2) Receives a further update in 8 months’ time (June 2023) including 
timescales. 

 
127 Council Performance and Risk – Quarter One Monitoring 

 
Councillor Richard Clewer, Leader of the Council, presented a report updating 
on performance against the stated missions in the Council’s Business Plan 
2022-32, its strategic risks and proposed future developments.  
 
The Leader emphasised that targets needed to be meaningful and achievable, 
with metrics likely to evolve over time, and noted the extent of reporting 
information sitting behind the overview report being presented. Attention was 
drawn to the risk register, and progress achieved in identifying mitigation 
measures. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. Comments were received on climate 
change risk, with a response that climate impacts upon a variety of other risks 
and performance measures, with the chart ranked by highest risks. 
 
Other subjects raised included neighbourhood plan referendum turnout, residual 
waste and the housing register. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Notes the reports; 

 

2) Agrees to receive the Q2 monitoring report in due course. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

128 Climate Emergency Task Group 
 
Councillor Graham Wright, Chairman of the Climate Emergency Task Group, 
provided a report and update on the work of the Task Group. 
 
Councillor Wright stated it was important to ensure the climate team was able to 
operate as a top priority, and that the Task Group was looking to focus on 
delivery and execution of plans made to date in order to ensure targets were 
met, as well as looking at measures beyond Wiltshire Council where possible. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Notes the update on the Task Group activity provided; 
 

2) Notes the Task Group’s draft forward work plan at Appendix 1 of 
the report. 

 
129 Forward Work Programme 

 
The Chairman confirmed he and the Vice-Chairman would review the 
programme and make any further amendments as appropriate. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Forward Work Programme. 
 

130 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 8 November 2022. 
 

131 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.40 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

